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Tab 1 
 
LOJIC Zoning Map 
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Tab 2 
 
Aerial photograph of the site and 
surrounding area 
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Tab 3 
 
Ground level photographs of the site 
and surrounding area 
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SITE 

View of N. Hurstbourne Parkway looking towards Westport Road.  Site is to the right. 
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SITE 

View of N. Hurstbourne Parkway looking southwardly.  Site is to the left. 
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SITE 

View of retail center to the north of site.   
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SITE 

View of site from across N. Hurstbourne Parkway. 
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Tab 4 
 
Letter to neighbors inviting them to the 
Neighborhood Meeting and summary 
of meeting 
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Tab 5 
 
Previously approved development plan 
for auto repair and retail center and 
current proposed development plan for 
self-storage facility 
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Previously approved development plan for retail and auto care center 
17 



Proposed development plan for a 3-story climate controlled self-storage facility 
18 
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Tab 6 
 
Building Elevations 
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Hurstbourne Parkway front elevation 
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Sawyer Park side elevation 
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Adjoining retail center side elevation 
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Adjoining Church ball field rear elevation 
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Tab 7  
25 

Variance, Waiver and Relief requests 
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Variance and CUP Relief to allow the building to be 3-stories/37.5 ft in height. 



27 

Variance to allow the building to be 25 ft instead of 30 ft from the residentially zoned church 
ball field site. 



28 

Waivers to reduce the east and south LBAs from 20 to 15 ft because of a sewer and drainage 
easement to the east and because of MPW’s request of applicant to set aside along the south a  
potential access connection to the church ball field property   



29 

Waiver to allow parking and maneuvering to encroach into just a portion of the 30 ft Parkway 
Buffer.  Note extra greenspace provided in some areas of Parkway setback and in excess ROW.  
Note also similar setback to retail center to the north of this site. 
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Waiver to not provide a vehicular connection in this area, substituting the proposed Binding 
Element/Condition of Approval instead 
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Tab 8 
 
Proposed Additional Binding 
Element/Condition of Approval 
 
 
 



Proposed Additional Binding 
Element/Condition of Approval 
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 If the approved Detailed District 
Development Plan for the multi-level, 
climate-controlled, self-storage facility 
is ever revised for an alternate non-
storage facility use, then a drive 
connection to the north shall be included 
on that revised development plan.   



Tab 9 

Photos of retail center to the north 
where connectivity waiver is requested 
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34 
Connectivity Binding Element requested because no possibility of connection exists.  Note 
directional arrows.   



35 
Connectivity Binding Element requested because no possibility of connection 
exists.  Note directional arrows.   



36 
Connectivity Binding Element requested because no possibility of connection exists.  
Note directional arrows.   



37 Connectivity Binding Element requested because no possibility of connection exists.   



38 
Connectivity Binding Element requested because no possibility of connection exists.   



39 
Connectivity Binding Element requested because no possibility of connection exists.   



40 Connectivity Binding Element requested because no possibility of connection exists.   



41 
Connectivity Binding Element requested because no possibility of connection exists.   



42 
Connectivity Binding Element requested because no possibility of connection exists.   



43 
Connectivity Binding Element requested because no possibility of connection exists.   
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Connectivity Binding Element requested because no possibility of connection exists.   



45 
Connectivity Binding Element requested because no possibility of connection exists.   



Tab 10 
 
Variance & Waiver Justifications 
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Variance Justification: 

In order to justify approval of any variance, the Board of Zoning Adjustment considers the 
following criteria. Please answer all of the following items. Use additional sheets if needed. A 
response of yes, no, or N/A is not acceptable. 

 

Variance of: Section 5.3.1.C.5, Table 5.3.2 to allow the building height to exceed the maximum 
35 ft. by 3 ft. 

 

1.  The variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare because the added 
height is an aesthetic, not public health, safety or welfare, one.   

 

2.  The variance will not alter the essential character of the general vicinity because there are 
other taller office buildings in the vicinity along Hurstbourne Parkway. 

 

3.  The variance will not cause a hazard or a nuisance to the public because the added height is 
an aesthetic, not a nuisance, one.  Moreover, this slightly taller than Code-allowed building 
adjoins a retail center to the north, a park to the south, a church ballfield to the east and a major 
arterial highway to the west, none of which will be adversely impacted by a few additional feet 
of height.   

 

4.  The variance will not allow an unreasonable circumvention of the requirements of the zoning 
regulations because here are other taller office buildings in the vicinity along Hurstbourne 
Parkway. 

 

Additional consideration: 

 

1.  The Variance arises from special circumstances, which do not generally apply to land in the 
general vicinity, but rather the added height is an aesthetic issue in an area where this slightly 
taller than Code-allowed building adjoins a retail center to the north, a park to the south, a church 
ballfield to the east and a major arterial highway to the west, none of which will be adversely 
impacted by a few additional feet of height.   

 



 

2.  Strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the applicant of the 
reasonable use of the land or would create unnecessary hardship because it would have to squish 
the building a few feet shorter, which would leave internal floors shorter than practically 
required to best serve their storage purposes, while not benefitting any adjoining properties 
aesthetically or otherwise. 

 

3.  The circumstances are not the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the 
adoption of the regulation, but rather are a result of the practical circumstances of a storage unit’s 
dimensions, including height, especially in relationship to a location such as this one adjoining 
open fields, another commercial use and an arterial highway. 



Variance Justification: 

In order to justify approval of any variance, the Board of Zoning Adjustment considers the 
following criteria. Please answer all of the following items. Use additional sheets if needed. A 
response of yes, no, or N/A is not acceptable. 

 

Variance of:  Section 5.3.1.C.5, Table 5.3.2 to allow the building to be closer than 30 ft where 
next to a residential zone. 

 

1.  The variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare because the 
diminished setback is an aesthetic, not public health, safety or welfare, one, which can be 
mitigated with enhanced landscaping.   

 

2.  The variance will not alter the essential character of the general vicinity because enhanced 
setbacks and landscaping off-set the diminished setback.   

 

3.  The variance will not cause a hazard or a nuisance to the public because the diminished 
setback is an aesthetic, not a nuisance, issue.  Moreover, the building being slightly closer to the 
church property than Code-allowed should not impact the adjoining ballfield use of that property, 
especially since the subject property includes a 25 ft setback which will include enhanced 
landscaping.   

 

4.  The variance will not allow an unreasonable circumvention of the requirements of the zoning 
regulations because the building being slightly closer to the church property than Code-allowed 
should not impact the adjoining ballfield use of that property, especially since the subject 
property includes a 25 ft setback which will include enhanced landscaping.   

 

Additional consideration: 

 

1.  The Variance arises from special circumstances, which do not generally apply to land in the 
general vicinity, but rather the diminished setback is an aesthetic issue in an area where this 
diminished setback building adjoins a retail center to the north, a park to the south, a church 
ballfield to the east and a major arterial highway to the west, none of which will be adversely 



impacted by a few less feet of setback, which involves enhanced landscaping over what whould 
otherwise be provided.   

 

2.  Strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the applicant of a 
reasonable use of the land or would create unnecessary hardship because the lot is irregularly 
shaped with an excessive amount of right-of-way setback from Hurstbourne Parkway and a 
requirement to set aside a 30 ft wide area for a potential access road to the church property. 

 

3.  The circumstances are not the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the 
adoption of the regulation, but rather are a result of the lot being irregularly shaped with an 
excessive amount of right-of-way setback from Hurstbourne Parkway and a requirement to set 
aside a 30 ft wide area for a potential access road to the church property. 

 



General Waiver Justification: 

In order to justify approval of any waiver, the Planning Commission or Board of Zoning 
Adjustment considers four criteria.  Please answer all of the following questions. Use additional 
sheets if needed. A response of yes, no, or N/A is not acceptable. 

 

Waiver of:  Section 10.2.4, Table 10.2.3 to reduce the buffer yard with to 20 ft to the east and 15’ 
LBA along the south property lines. 

Explanation of Waiver:   

 

1.  The waiver will not adversely affect adjacent property owners because this waiver request is 
basically a duplicate of the Variance application already filed which was justified much on the 
same basis as this Waiver application – that being that the adjoining R-4 property is a church ball 
field which will not be adversely impacted with a slightly smaller, yet enhanced landscaped 
LBA, especially considering the significantly reduced impact of this lower intensity use than the 
auto repair use previously approved.   

2.  The waiver will not violate the Comprehensive Plan for all the reasons set forth in the 
originally filed Detailed Statement of Compliance with all applicable Guidelines and Policies of 
the Cornerstone 2020 Comprehensive Plan considered at time of the original rezoning 
application which was approved. 

3.  The extent of waiver of the regulation is the minimum necessary to afford relief to the 
applicant because, as set forth in the previously filed Waiver and Variance applications, this site 
is irregularly shaped at its Hurstbourne frontage and it is constrained by the requirement to 
preserve a potential road connection from Hurstbourne Parkway to the east, which therefore 
remains as open space serving no valuable aesthetic purpose and highly unlikely to be utilized 
for the potential road connection purpose that it is reserved for.   

4.  Strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the applicant of a 
reasonable use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant because the 
lot is small, irregularly shaped at its Hurstbourne Parkway frontage and further limited in its 
utility by virtue of the road connection reservation of land along its southern line.   



General Waiver Justification: 

In order to justify approval of any waiver, the Planning Commission or Board of Zoning 
Adjustment considers four criteria.  Please answer all of the following questions. Use additional 
sheets if needed. A response of yes, no, or N/A is not acceptable. 

 

Waiver of: Section 10.3.5.A.1 to allow parking spaces and maneuvering to encroach into the 30 
ft Parkway Buffer. 

 

Explanation of Waiver:   

 

1.  The waiver will not adversely affect adjacent property owners because the diminished setback 
is an aesthetic issue, which can be mitigated with enhanced landscaping.  Moreover, added 
setback with landscaping is provided along other portions of the property’s Hurstbourne Parkway 
frontage and to the south in an area reserved for a possible (although highly unlikely) future 
connector road to the church.   

 

2.  The waiver will not violate the Comprehensive Plan for all the reasons set forth in the 
Detailed Statement of Compliance with all applicable Guidelines and Policies of the Cornerstone 
2020 Comprehensive Plan filed with the Conditional Use Permit application. 

 

3.  The extent of waiver of the regulation is the minimum necessary to afford relief to the 
applicant because not all of the Hurstbourne Parkway buffer is encroached upon, and, as said 
above, setbacks along portions of the Hurstbourne Parkway frontage exceed required Parkway 
setbacks, plus enhanced landscaping will exist in some of these areas. 

 

4.  Strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the applicant of a 
reasonable use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant because the 
lot is irregularly shaped with an excessive amount of right-of-way setback from Hurstbourne 
Parkway along some of its frontage and because of a requirement to set aside a 30 ft wide area 
for a potential access road to the church property. 

 



General Waiver Justification: 

In order to justify approval of any waiver, the Planning Commission or Board of Zoning 
Adjustment considers four criteria.  Please answer all of the following questions. Use additional 
sheets if needed. A response of yes, no, or N/A is not acceptable. 

 

Waiver of: Section 5.5.B.1.0 to not provide a vehicular connection between the parking lots of 
abutting developments.  

 

Explanation of Waiver:   

 

1.  The waiver will not adversely affect adjacent property owners because it is already 
constructed in a manner that will not allow the connection, and in any event, self-storage facility 
and ordinary retail center customers do not interact.  

 

2.  The waiver will not violate the Comprehensive Plan for all the reasons set forth in the 
Detailed Statement of Compliance with all applicable Guidelines and Policies of the Cornerstone 
2020 Comprehensive Plan filed with the Conditional Use Permit application. 

 

3.  The extent of waiver of the regulation is the minimum necessary to afford relief to the 
applicant because connectivity on the reverse side of the proposed self-storage facility is 
intended, just not this side where it doesn’t work. 

 

4.  Strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the applicant of a 
reasonable use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant because with 
a drive land connecting the 2 sites, especially considering the land required to be reserved on the 
opposite side of the proposed self-storage facility, there will not be enough development room 
available on site to construct much of anything.  
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